
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 10.30 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher, Democratic Services 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Lee Mason (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, David Fuller, Colin Galloway, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, Ian Lyon, 
Leo Madden, Stephen Morgan, Gemma New, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson.

The panel today consists of: Councillors Colin Galloway, Scott Harris and Leo Madden
The reserve member is Councillor David Tompkins 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chair 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - Mutiny in the Park, Mutiny 
Festival Summer Carnival King George V Playing Field, Cosham (Pages 3 
- 102)

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider and determine a 
review application pursuant to section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 ('the Act') 
and in respect of the following premises:

Mutiny in the Park, Mutiny Festival Summer Carnival, King George V 

Public Document Pack



2

Playing Field, Cosham. 

The holder of the authorisation is recorded as Mutiny in the Park Limited.

The Committee is requested to determine the review application. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records 
those sta
[...]
AL APPLICANTS (fill in as applicable) 
 Please tick √ yes 
 
Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms          Other title (for 

example, Rev) 
 

 
Surname 

 
First names 

 
 

 

I am 18 years old or over                                                    (Please tick √ yes) 
 

  

Current postal address if different from premises address 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Post town 
 

 Post code  

Daytime contact telephone number 
 

 

Email address 
(optional) 
 
Post Town Post Code 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Version April 2012 2 
 Page 10



(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 
 
Name and address 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Telephone number (if any) 
 
Email address (optional) 
 
 
(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 
 
Name and address 
 
PC 21945 Rackham – Hampshire Constabulary 
Alcohol Harm Reduction and Licensing Team 
Licensing Office 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth  
Hampshire 
PO1 2AL 
                                                                                                                      
Telephone number (if any) 02392 688754 
 
E-mail address (optional) peter.rackham@hampshire.pnn.police.uk 
 
 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 
                                                                                                Please tick one or more boxes √ 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 

x 

2) public safety 
 

x 

3) the prevention of public nuisance 
 

 

4) the protection of children from harm 
 

x 

 
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 
The Chief Officer of Police has requested a review of the Mutiny Festival premises licence 
under the following grounds: 
 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder  
• Protection of Children from Harm 
• Public Safety 

 

Version April 2012 3 
 Page 11



This is following concerns around the ability of the licence holder to ensure that persons 
under the age of 16 do not gain access to the premises when open. There are also concerns 
around the safety of persons unde
[...]
lowing these representations and 
those made by the applicant, the licensing committee took the decision to grant the premises 
licence without this condition. 
 
A copy of the representations made by the Police are provided in Annex A of the Police 
Bundle. 
 
2014 attendance to the event by Police Licensing 
 
Officers from Hampshire Constabularies licensing team attended the premises during the 
2014 event. The premises was compliant with its licence conditions, the bar operation was a 
good one; the premises had a medical facility and a welfare facility which appeared to be fit 
for purpose. No issues were raised with regards to the event. 
 
Following the event there were around 9 incidents attributed to it. These were predominantly 
low level assaults and public order incidents upon the egress of the event.  
 
What was noted however was that whilst during the day the premises was suitable for those 
under the age of 18, come night fall the atmosphere had changed and was less suitable for 
those under 18. 
 
 
2015 event Fontwell Park/Sussex 
 
In 2015 the event expanded and moved to Fontwell Park in Sussex. As a result officers from 
Hampshire Police Licensing were not present at the event. 
 
Following the event we were made aware by partner agencies from Sussex Police and Arun 
District Council that they had serious concerns with how the event unfolded. 
 
We were advised by Arun District Council representatives and the Silver Commander for the 
event from Sussex Police at Superintendent level that there were concerns with the following: 
 

• Children obtaining alcohol at the premises 
• Issues with crowd safety including crime and disorder 
• Poor management of these issues 
• Organised Crime Groups attending the premises to deal drugs 

Version April 2012 5 
 Page 13



• Breaches of the premises licence conditions 
• Issues with search lanes  
• Young persons attending the premises unaccompanied  
• Security not managing the situation very well 
• Devia
[...]
ation has carefully considered how to deal 
with this issue and what measures can be taken to ensure that moving forward the Protection 
of Children from Harm and Prevention of Crime and Disorder licensing objectives can be 
promoted at the premises. 
 
Unfortunately at the 2017 event children under the age of 16 were able to access the 
premises. Whilst the Police are not seeking to prosecute in this matter, this is a breach of the 
premises licence conditions and potentially an offence under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 
2003. This has led to children becoming victims and perpetrators of assaults and being 
sexually assaulted. The event has also had an issue with an increase in drug use which 
children up to the age of 17 have been exposed to. As such the Chief Officer of Police has 
formed the opinion that this event is not suitable for persons under the age of 18. 
 
Whilst the Chief Officer of Police accepts that the working relationship with the premises 
licence holder is a positive one, there are concerns that without change the issues raised will 
continue and potentially escalate. This will if not dealt with; seriously undermine the 
protection of children from harm licensing objective.  
 
Unfortunately we find ourselves in a position where our thoughts on how to resolve this 
matter do not match those of the event organiser and as such we put this decision to the 
committee to make once they have considered the evidence on both sides. 
 
Whilst the premises licence holder has offered up some positive ideas with which to tackle 
the issues raised, it is the belief of the Chief Officer of Police that the licence holder has 
demonstrated an inability to successfully action their own policies and procedures. 
Furthermore there is no way to test their proposals, leaving it to chance on the day that 
proposals will mitigate the risk to children. This is unacceptable. 
 
As a result the Chief Officer of Police requests that the committee consider placing a 
condition on the premises licence which will prevent any person under the age of 18 from 
attending the premises in any capacity. This will completely remove the risk currently 
associated with what was observed and evidenced at the 2017 event. 
 
Submitted for the committees consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please tick √ yes 

Version April 2012 13 
 Page 21



Have you made an application for review relating to the premises before? 
 

 

If yes, please state the date of that application 
 Day Month Year 
 
 

        

 
If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what 
they were and when you made them 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                        Please tick √ yes 

Version April 2012 14 
 Page 22



• I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities 
and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, 
as appropriate. 

 

 
• I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 

application will be rejected. 

 

 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE 
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION 
 
Part  3 – Signatures (please read guidance note 4)                                                                                                            
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See 
guidance note 5).  If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 
 
Signature PC 21945 Rackham  

 
Date 
 

12th October 2017 

Capacity 
 

Police Constable on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Hampshire 
Constabulary 

 
Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence 
associated with this
[...]
nnex G

Page 63



Police Annex G

Page 64



Police Annex G

Page 65



Page 66



Appendix B

Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Re: Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the review of a premises licence   
Mutiny  King George V Playing Fields  Cosham  Portsmouth 

I refer to the recent application by the Chief Officer of Police for the review of a premises 
licence in respect of Mutiny, King George V Playing Fields, Cosham, Portsmouth. 

On behalf of the Licensing Authority, I would wish to make formal representations in 
relation to the application on the following grounds: 

• Protection of children from harm

The review application concisely sets out the engagement that has taken place with the 
licence holder, Police and other responsible authorities since 2014, particularly in respect 
of concerns relating to the admittance of 16 and 17 year olds to this event.   

Despite a number of practices and procedures being put into place by the event organisers 
in order to prevent persons under the age of 16 gaining entry and to ensure the welfare of 
children on site, it would appear that those systems have not had the desired effect and as 
a direct result, children have become victims of crime, including sexual assault. 

Whilst it is acknowledged that in all other respects there is a good working relationship with 
the event organisers, the issue of access to the event by 16 and 17 year olds remains in 
dispute between the Police, Licensing Authority and the organisers. 

Continued/………….. 

Licensing Service 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2AL 

Phone: 023 9283 4604 

Our Ref:     17/04000/LAREVI 
Date:          6 November 2017 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Portsmouth City Council 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
H
[...]
 
 

• adult entertainment is provided;  

• a member or members of the current management have been convicted for serving 
alcohol to minors or with a reputation for allowing underage drinking (other than in 
the context of the exemption in the 2003 Act relating to 16 and 17 year olds 
consuming beer, wine and cider when accompanied by an adult during a table 
meal);  

• it is known that unaccompanied children have been allowed access;  
• there is a known association with drug taking or dealing; or 
• in some cases, the premises are used exclusively or primarily for the sale of alcohol 

for consumption on the premises. 
 

Continued/………. 
 
 
 Page 86



 
Page 3 

 
Para 2.27 
 
Conditions, where they are appropriate, should reflect the licensable activities taking place 
on the premises. In addition to the mandatory condition regarding age verification, other 
conditions relating to the protection of children from harm can include: 
  

• restrictions on the hours when children may be present;  

• restrictions or exclusions on the presence of children under certain ages when 
particular specified activities are taking place;  

• restrictions on the parts of the premises to which children may have access;  

• age restrictions (below 18);  
• restrictions or exclusions when certain activities are taking place;  

• requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a combination of 
requirements which provide that children under a particular age must be 
accompanied by an adult); and  

• full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable 
activities are taking place. 

 
Para 2.29 
 
Licensing authorities should give considerable weight to representations about child 
protection matters. In addition to the responsible authority whose functions relate directly 
to child protection, the Director of Public Health may also have access to relevant 
evidence to inform such representations. These representations may include, amongst 
other things, the use of health data about the harms that alcohol can cause to underage 
drinkers. Where a responsible authority, or other person, presents evidence to the 
licensing authority linking specific premises with harms to children (such as ambulance 
data or emergency department attendances by persons under 18 years old with alcohol- 
related illnesses or injuries) this evidence should be considered, and the licensing 
authority should also consider what action is appropriate to ensure this licensing objective 
is effectively enforced. In relation to applications for the grant of a licence in areas where 
evidence is presented on high levels of alcohol-related harms in persons aged under 18, it 
is recommended that the licensing authority considers what conditions may be appropriate 
to ensure that this objective is promoted effectively.  
 
Having regard to the serious nature of the incidents involving children that have been 
identified by the chief officer of Police in the review application and that the licence holder 
has regretfully been unable to satisfactorily manage the admittance and welfare of children 
present on site, it is requested that the Licensing Sub-Committee amend the conditions of 
the current premises licence to restrict entry to the event to over 18s only. 
 
Yours sincerely 

Nickii Humphreys 
Licensing Manager 
Email: licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Lee, Richard  
Sent: 08 November 2017 15:15 
To: Licensing Shared Email 
Cc: Moss, Matt (Police); Humphreys, Nickii; Thorne, Michael; Looney, Claire 
Subject: Mutiny Review - 17/04000/LAREVI 

Dear Licensing, 

This representation is being made on the grounds of the Licensing Objective 'Prevention of 
Public Nuisance'.  

Despite the size and location of this event, at present there are no safeguarding conditions 
concerning noise and the prevention of public nuisance on the premises licence, rather a 
reliance on voluntary a
[...]
Services 
attending committee so please copy him into all further correspondence. 

Yours sincerely, 

Richard Lee 
Regulatory Services Manager 

Appendix C

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Dear Licensing Committee 

Re: Review of the premises licence for Mutiny in the Park, King George V Playing Field.  

This representation is made on behalf of the director for Public Health at Portsmouth City Council 
in his role as a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and concerns the licensing 
objectives 

 The Protection of Children from harm
 The Prevention of Crime and disorder

The Police are asking that the event is limited to those who are over 18, after last year's event was 
accessed by individuals as young as 13 - this was attributed to flaws in the organiser's admission 
and ticketing  system, whereby young people were allowed on site with a 'responsible adult'  

This system has actually led to an increase in risk where young people are actively seeking out 
people in the adult queue to get them inside the event, equally this year some parents were 
bringing young people to the site and leaving them there unsupervised. In one instance a 
vulnerable 14 year old girl was sexually assaulted by an adult after she was left onsite with her 13 
year old sister by her parent. This was only one of several incidents relating to young people on 
site, all of which are recorded in the review provided by the Police Licensing Unit. 

Section 182 Guidance 

2.22 The protection of children from harm includes the protection of children from moral, 
psychological and physical harm. This includes not only protecting children from the 
harms associated directly with alcohol consumption but also wider harms 

In addition to these incidents there were clear signs of drug use in and around the site - disposed 
drug 'baggies', nitrous oxide canisters and assorted paraphernalia were prevalent on the floors of 
the tents and marquees.  As well as obvious a
[...]
‘Admission of over 14’s with a responsible adult’       
It is not made clear in the documentation provided who or what a ‘responsible adult’ is.  
This leaves responsibility for minors to siblings, peers or even other event goers as well as 
parents who are potentially intoxicated. It also creates a danger of ‘Proxy Sales’ of alcohol 
from inebriated, sympathetic event goers. Clearly the event is not aimed at families and 
therefore it is unlikely that the under eighteens would be accompanied by parents. 
 
We now find ourselves in a similar position to 2014 with concerns raised then being sadly brought 
to fruition at the 2017 event as detailed in the Police representation, the onus is therefore on the 
event organiser to show how they can avoid this in future years.  
 
In that respect they need a plan that:  
 

• Ensures that vulnerable young people are not put into a situation where they run a 
significant risk of violence or sexual assault 

• That there is an improved process for ensuring that young people are not exposed to the 
sale or consumption of recreational drugs 

• That they work with the hospital and ambulance services to ensure they have a joint plan 
for reducing the numbers presenting to A&E and that they have appropriate support on site 
for people who may be using recreational drugs at the event. 

 
We would ask that the committee insure that this plan is in place and that they are satisfied that 
the risk to young people and children is mitigated or removed completely before another event is 
held under the current licence  

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Rob Anderson-Weaver (Public Health Practitioner PCC Public Health)  
On behalf of Dr Jason Horsley Director of Public Health at Portsmouth City Council  
Email: Robert.anderson-weaver@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

3
[...]
3:04)Minors GP (13:27)27/05/2017 15:51 02h48m Minors Waiting Did Not Wait

Alcohol (ethanol) intoxication Plan Home (07:13) Plan Home (07:13)29/05/2017 09:37 09h55m Majors (Bay 17) Home -  No Follow Up

P
age 96



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Penny Mordaunt MP 

Dear Licensing Committee 

Mutiny Review  

I am writing to support the request from the Police for a complete overhaul of the terms of 
the license for the Mutiny festival in relation to children under the age of 18. I am writing 
with regard to the licensing objective of protecting children from harm.  

The risks to children of a repeat of the experience in 2017 are set out very clearly in both 
the Police report and the separate submission from the Director of Public Health.  

National licensing guidance  is clear (section 182 of  the Act, section 2.23 of the statutory 
guidance) that conditions restricting the access of children to premises should be strongly 
considered in circumstances where it is known that unaccompanied children have been 
allowed access and/or there is a known association with drug taking or dealing. 

My view is that there is a very strong case for the option put forward by the Police of 
restricting the license for the Festival  to adults aged 18 and over, and for managing 
admission arrangements tightly to ensure that this  condition is respected. We know from 
our regular engagement with the Police over this year that the level of illegal activity 
around recreational drugs has increased in the city. We have seen no reduction this year 
in the level of risk of exploitation, sexual and criminal, to which children under 18 are 
exposed. On the contrary, the level of risk remains high. Arrangements which seek to 
mitigate the risks to children from access to large scale festivals by seeking to engage 
adult carers are very difficult to deliver effectively, as the experience of the 2017 event 
demonstrates. The Council needs to act to prevent harm to children. Straightforward 
restriction of the license to age 18 and over, as recommended by the Police, is an 
appropriate response to the actual harm which was clearly experienced by a number of 

Children, Families and 
Education 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2AL 
Phone: 023 9284 1202 

Our Ref: AJ050 

  Date:  8th November 2017 

Licensing Office  
Directorate of Culture & City 
Development 
City Development - Licensing 
Portsmouth City Council  
Civic Offices  
Guildhall Square  
Portsmouth  
PO1 2AL 

 

Appendix C

Page 97



children this year, despite a wide range of actions to try to manage the risk. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

Alison Jeffery 
Director of Children, Families and Education  
       
       

 
 Page 98



Appendix C

Page 99



Page 100



Appendix C

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - Mutiny in the Park, Mutiny Festival Summer Carnival King George V Playing Field, Cosham
	Appendix A - Police Review Mutiny Festival
	Appendix A - Police Annex A-G Mutiny Review_Redacted
	Appendix B Premises Licence_Redacted
	Appendix C - Licensing Representation_Redacted
	Appendix C - Rep EHO re Mutiny
	From: Lee, Richard  Sent: 08 November 2017 15:15 To: Licensing Shared Email Cc: Moss, Matt (Police); Humphreys, Nickii; Thorne, Michael; Looney, Claire Subject: Mutiny Review - 17/04000/LAREVI

	Appendix C - Mutiny Representation by Public Health Portsmouth_Redacted
	Appendix C - QA mutiny 17 DataAnon Appendix C
	Appendix C - DCS Letter to Licsensing Committee re Mutiny_Redacted
	Appendix C - Cllr Symes Rep re Mutiny
	Appendix C - rep by S Patterson






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on Monday, 
27 November 2017 at 10.30 am in the executive meeting room, floor 3 of the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present
Councillors Colin Galloway

Leo Madden
David Tompkins (reserve member on behalf of 
Councillor Payter-Harris) 

89. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Leo Madden was appointed Chair of this hearing. 

90. Declarations of Members' Interests

No interests were declared. 

91. Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - Mutiny in the Park, Mutiny 
Festival Summer Carnival King George V Playing Field, Cosham

The hearing procedure of Licensing Act 2003 applications for reviews of 
licences was followed.

Present:

Portsmouth City Council
Peter Baulf, Legal Advisor
Derek Stone, Principal Licensing Officer 

Applicant for review
Ed Elton, Solicitor (acting on behalf of Hampshire Police)
Superintendent Bartoloemo, Hampshire Police
PC Pete Rackham                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Licence holders 
Clare Eames, Solicitor for Poppleston Allen (acting on behalf of the licence 
holder)
Neil Roberts, Operations Manager for Mutiny 
Luke Betts, Events Director for Mutiny
Simon Joynes, Noise Management Advisor
Ian Baird, Health and Safety Advisor 

Responsible Authorities
Nickii Humphreys, Licensing Manager
Rob Anderson-Weaver, Public Health
Richard Lee, Environmental Health 



2

Interested parties
Cllr Linda Symes
Mrs Sandra Patterson 

DECISION
In the matter of the Licensing Act 2003.
In the matter of an application for review - Mutiny in the Park, Mutiny 
Festival, Summer Carnival, King George V Playing Field, Cosham. 

The Committee has heard the representations of the licence holder, the 
relevant responsible authorities and the advocate acting upon behalf of 
the licence holder in addition the Committee has considered all the 
papers put before them along with the annexes attached to each 
document. The Committee has heard counsel for the police.  The 
Committee note the positive comments from all today with respect to the 
current and ongoing working relationship.  

This Committee is engaged by reason of referral back to the Committee 
by the relevant Responsible Authority Police seeking a review of the 
current licence. 

The Responsible Authority (Police as the applicant Responsible 
Authority) assert that the licensee has failed in the administration of the 
licence to promote the licensing objectives with particular regard to the 
licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, public safety 
and the protection of children from harm. 

The above position is supported by the Licensing Authority who make 
representations with respect to the protection of children from harm.  
The Director of Children Families and Education has also submitted a 
representation with respect to the protection of children from harm.  

Additional representations have been received from the Director of 
Public Health on the basis of protection of children from harm and also 
the prevention of crime and disorder.,  A representation from 
Environmental Health has also been received asserting a failure to deal 
with public nuisance via the level of noise. 

A member of the public has also written into the Committee outlining the 
basis of a lack of support for the event.  A councillor has submitted a 
supporting representation.

All representations are contained within Annex C to the Committee 
report. 

The Committee look to all the Responsible Authorities but mainly the 
police for guidance and assistance in determining the effect of a 
licensing activity in terms of all the licensing objectives, but principally 
in terms of the police, prevention of crime and disorder - the Committee 



3

should but are not obliged to accept all reasonable and proportionate 
representations made by the police. 
The Committee take a similar view with respect to the representations 
made by the Licensing Department.
The above stated the Committee have balanced within their 
consideration all representations made by the licence holder through 
their advocate and by way of comments made by the current licensee. 
Additionally they note the additional papers submitted to them on the 
23rd November (dealing with management of the event) along with the 
positive supporting comments contained within the representation from 
Councillor Linda Symes. 

In considering the application for review, the Committee is mindful of 
the following facts as having been established upon a balance of 
probability and further that they have been specifically taken to the 
relevant parts of the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

1. The Committee have looked at the above guidance with specific 
reference to paragraph 2.22 looking at the issue of key protections 
to children covering a range of issues including moral, physical 
and psychological harm, in the sense of exposure to alcohol and 
other influences which could cover language and whilst not 
directly mentioned in the guidance paragraph drug usage.  The 
Committee can see that whilst the organisers have attempted to 
put in place an evolving list of conditions they are also entitled to 
conclude on the facts that there were problems with respect to the 
2017 event.  

2. The Committee also look at paragraph 2.29 giving considerable 
weight to the representations about child protection, paying due 
regard to the information produced by the police, the Public 
Health department and from the public - there were clear failings 
with respect to the admission, supervision and control of persons 
attending, to include children below the current licence condition 
of 16.  This was of real concern to the Committee given the failing 
of the event organisers to deal with issue of admission, security 
and substance misuse irrespective of age. 

3. The Committee is engaged and can deal with matters as per 
paragraph 11.19 and 11.20 (dealing with issues as to cause and 
response being no more than is appropriate and proportionate) of 
the guidance and also state that they consider their obligations 
within the light of paragraph 11.23 in that modifications and or 
exclusions to the licensing activities should be imposed so that 
impact to the licence holder is appropriate and proportionate. 

The above said the Committee has considered that the evidence whilst 
establishing that three incidents have occurred is not such that they feel 
inclined to impose a condition as sought by the police and supported by 
the other responsible authorities.  The incidents whilst serious need to 
be looked at as against the raft of conditions offered by the licence 
holders to address and assuage concerns principally revolving around 



4

the protection of children, public safety and the protection of crime and 
disorder.
The Committee will not impose a condition making the event open to 18 
years and over only.

Whilst there is contradicting evidence on both sides of the argument, 
upon clear analysis the Committee are entitled to think the evidence 
from the hospital should be given limited weight (as the figures cannot 
be related to the events on balance).  Also that with respect to Mrs 
Patterson's evidence whilst regrettable is not such given the measures 
now offered that it would likely happen again.
The above said the Committee appreciate the views of Mrs Patterson 
were sincerely held. 

Having heard the representations from the applicants and their advocate 
the Committee is satisfied that the burden that rests with the applicants 
to shift in showing that their new proposed operating schedule will 
promote the relevant licencing objective has been shifted.  In coming to 
this conclusion the Committee have been shown a new set of conditions 
and were of the view that the licence holder had sufficiently assuaged 
the concerns as set out by the police and all the supporting responsible 
authorities.  When dealing with a review the Committee in the exercise of 
its powers is entitled to modify the conditions of the premises licence 
and so does as follows:

1) All conditions as set out on page 93 of the licence holders bundle 
(1-10) shall be added.

2) The licence holders will produce an updated noise management 
plan which will record the fact they agree to aim to comply with 
the conditions 1 and 2 appearing on Richard Lee's email of the 8 
November 2017.

3) That as a condition the licence holder will at the 2018 event take 
such steps to record and produce a recording at all desk 
monitoring positions measurements demonstrating what noise 
levels existed having been present during both days of the event.  
Such information to be provided within 7 days to the responsible 
authority after the event being completed.

The Licensing Committee is aware that any responsible authority, 
indeed anyone can ask that the Committee review the licence currently 
held which would of course engage this Committee in being able to 
consider the full range of evidence including matters that are currently 
being considered here at any future review hearing.  

The right to appeal this decision exists to any of the responsible 
authorities.  

The meeting concluded at 6.05 pm.



5

Chair


